

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED SOVEREIGN :
AMERICANS, INC., BERNARD :
“MARTY” SELKER, JR., DIANE :
HOUSER, RUTH MOTON *and* :
DEAN DREIBELBIS, :

Plaintiffs :

No. 1:24-CV-01003

v. :

Magistrate Judge Bloom

AL SCHMIDT, MICHELLE :
HENRY, *and* MERRICK :
GARLAND, :

Electronically Filed Document

Complaint Filed 06/18/24

Defendants :

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL HENRY IN SUPPORT OF HER
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Respectfully submitted,

MICHELLE A. HENRY
Attorney General

By: s/ ERICH T. GREINER

ERICH T. GREINER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 331601

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-6301

NICOLE R. DITOMO
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Section

egreiner@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: September 23, 2024

Counsel for Attorney General Michelle
Henry

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS1

Procedural History1

Statement of Allegations2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

I. Must Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition be dismissed as to General Henry, as it is barred by the Eleventh Amendment?.....3

II. Must Plaintiffs’ Petition be dismissed as Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action under Article III of the United States Constitution?.....3

III. Must Plaintiffs’ Petition be dismissed as they have not plausibly pleaded facts entitling them to a *writ of mandamus*?.....3

ARGUMENTS3

Standards.....3

A. Rule 12(b)(1), Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction3

B. Rule 12(b)(6), Failure to state a claim.....4

I. Plaintiffs’ Petition must be dismissed as to General Henry, as it is barred by the Eleventh Amendment.5

II. Plaintiffs’ Petition must be dismissed as Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action under Article III of the United States Constitution.8

A. Organizational Plaintiff Fails to Establish Standing by Neglecting to Demonstrate Injury to its Members8

B. Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing because they have not plausibly pleaded an “injury in fact, causation and redressability”11

1. *Plaintiffs have not plausibly pleaded injury in fact*11

2. *Plaintiffs have failed to plausibly plead causation*14

3. *Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate their putative harms are redressable by General Henry.*15

C. Plaintiffs fail to plead a cognizable federal question.....17

III. Plaintiffs’ Petition must be dismissed as they have not plausibly pleaded facts entitling them to a *writ of mandamus*.20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Phila. City Commissioners</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008).....	19
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	21
<i>Coal. To Def. Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Colon-Marrero v. Velez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Conforti v. Hanlon</i> , 2022 WL 1744774 (D. N.J. May 31, 2022).....	10
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 737 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep't of</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	21
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6, 7

<i>Kehr Packages v. Fidelcor</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. ____ (2024).....	8, 10
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Svcs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	21
<i>Howard v. Fed. Reserve Bd. of Governors</i> , 2024 WL 1806430 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2024).....	8, 9
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 2021 WL 5505405 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2021).....	17
<i>In re Wolenski</i> , 324 F.2d 309 (3d Cir. 1963).....	17
<i>June Medical Svcs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020)	8
<i>Kaetz v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 2706841 (D. N.J. Mar. 30, 2023).....	17
<i>Keno v. Doe</i> , 74 F.R.D. 587 (D. N.J. 1977).....	18
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Northern Dist. Of California</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	17
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Lavia v. Pa. Dep 't of Corr.</i> , 224 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000.).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	11
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....3

Pennsylvania Bur. Of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Svc.,
 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....17

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....4

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....18

Powell v. Duffry,
 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....15

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....21

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....9

Sandusky Cnty Dem Party v. Blackwell,
 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....19, 19 n. 2

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
 629 F. 3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....4

Schlesinger v. Reservist Comm. to Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....9

Steel Co. v. Citz. for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....9

Tagayun v. Stolzenberg,
 239 Fed. Appx. 708 (3d Cir. 2007).....3

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington,
 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....14, 15

Toth v. Chapman,
 2022 WL 821175 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022).....9

United States v. Murray,
 2022 WL 3586451 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2022).....12

United States v. Thomas,
 221 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2000).....12

Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....16

Will v. Mich. Dep 't of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....5

William Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh,
 346 A.2d 269 (1975).....11

Const. Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I § 4.....18
U.S. Const. Art. III.....3, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. X.....18
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....3, 5, 6, 8 16

Statutes

Action to Compel a United States Officer to Perform His/Her Duty;
28 U.S.C. §1361.....17
All Writs Act;
28 U.S.C. §1651.....17, 18
HAVA
52 U.S.C. § 21111.....19
52 U.S.C. §21112.....19
NVRA
52 U.S.C. §20507.....20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4,5
